The facts relevant and essential for the 

adjudication of the present appeal are mentioned 

hereinbelow. 

5. The appellant-company instituted Commercial 

Suit No. 06 of 2021 before the Court of District Judge, 

Nashik4 seeking recovery of a sum of 

Rs.1,64,60,528/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty-Four 

Lakhs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight 

Only)  towards principal and Rs.87,78,300/- (Rupees 

Eighty Seven Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Three 

Hundred Only) towards interest, aggregating to 

Rs.2,52,38,828/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty-Two 

Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 

Twenty-Eight Only), alleging that the respondents 

2 Hereinafter, referred to as the “appellant-company”.  
3 For short, ‘CCA, 2015’. 
4 Hereinafter, referred to as the “trial Court”. 

failed to make payment for the supply of TMT/Fe-500 

material effected by the appellant-company.